

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE REPUBLICAN  
GOVERNORS PUBLIC POLICY COMMITTEE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jason Torchinsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Dennis W. Polio  
Holtzman Vogel  
Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC  
15405 John Marshall Hwy.  
Haymarket, VA 20169  
(540) 341-8808  
(540) 341-8809  
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

Jessica Furst Johnson  
General Counsel  
Republican Governors  
Public Policy Committee  
1747 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 250  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 662-4140  
jjohnson@RGA.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE SCOPE OF ANY VRA  
ANALYSIS NECESSARILY MUST  
BE TEMPORALLY LIMITED..... 5

II. THE TOTALITY OF  
CIRCUMSTANCES IN ARIZONA  
DEMONSTRATES A CONTINUED  
COMMITMENT TO EXPANDING  
ACCESS TO VOTING RATHER  
THAN DISCRIMINATION..... 8

A. The En Banc Majority Based  
Its Section 2 Analysis On The  
Actions Of Bygone Eras..... 8

B. Arizona’s Modern History  
Demonstrates A Continued  
Effort To Expand Voting Access  
While Ensuring Election  
Integrity. .... 11

C. Arizona’s Actions To Increase  
Access To The Franchise Of  
Voting Have Worked. .... 16

III. ARIZONA’S PRECINCT-BASED VOTING SYSTEM AND PROHIBITION ON UNLIMITED THIRD-PARTY BALLOT HARVESTING ARE STRONGLY JUSTIFIED. ....	19
A. Arizona’s Interests In Its Out-Of-Precinct Policy. ....	20
B. Arizona’s Interests In Its Limits On Ballot Harvesting.....	23
IV. LEGISLATION SHOULD NOT BE INVALIDATED BECAUSE OF COURTS’ SUBJECTIVE INTERPRETATIONS OF THE ACTIONS OF A SINGLE LEGISLATOR. ....	25
V. IF ARIZONA’S NEUTRAL AND REASONABLE ELECTION REGULATIONS ARE “DISCRIMINATORY,” NEARLY ALL STATE ELECTION LAWS ARE IN DANGER. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	26, 27
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	20, 23
<i>Crossey v. Boockvar</i> , 2020 Pa. LEXIS 4868 (Pa. 2020) .....	24
<i>DCCC v. Ziriak</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170427 (N.D. Okla. 2020) .....	24
<i>DiPietrae v. City of Phila.</i> , 666 A.2d 1132 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995) .....	23
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	25, 26
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	20
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	6, 25
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 576 U.S. 1004 (2015) .....	7
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elementary Sch. Dist. No.</i> 33, 877 P.2d 277 (Ariz. 1994) .....	21

<i>Miracle v. Hobbs</i> , No. 19-17513, 808 Fed. Appx. 470 (9th Cir. May 1, 2020) .....	20
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. Raymond</i> , No. 20-1092, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 10972 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020) .....	27
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pabey v. Pastrick</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004).....	23
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 624 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	27
<i>Qualkinbush v. Skubisz</i> , 826 N.E.2d 1181 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) .....	23
<i>Ray v. Texas</i> , No. 2-06-CV-385 (TJW), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59852 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008).....	23
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	20, 21
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. School Bd. of Concordia Par.</i> , 906 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	4

<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1029 (2014) .....	6
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	26
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) .....	6, 8

### STATUTES

U.S. Const., Art., § 8 .....	7
52 U.S.C. 10301(b) .....	3, 4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-111 .....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat § 16-112 .....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-541 .....	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-542 .....	14, 15, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-544 .....	14, 15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-547 .....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-548 .....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-584 .....	14
1984 Ariz. Sess. Laws 984-85 .....	15

## LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

H.R. 2040, 36th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess., 1984 Ariz. Sess. Laws 984 (Ariz. 1984) .....	14, 15
H.R. 2106, 48th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess., 2007 Ariz. Sess. Laws 641 (Ariz. 2007) .....	15, 16
S. 1003, 43rd Leg., 2d Spec. Sess., 1997 Ariz. Sess. Laws 3063, 3071-3072 (Ariz. 1997) .....	15
S. Rep. No. 97-417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 28-29 (1982) .....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2000 Census of Population Arizona 2 tbl.1 (2002) .....	12, 17, 18
1980 Census of Population U.S. Summary 1- 124 tbl.61 (1983) .....	12, 17
1990 CP-1-4, 1990 Census of Population Arizona 1 tbl.1 (1992) .....	12, 17
Ariz. Legislature, <i>Bill History for HR2003</i> .....	25
Ariz. Sec'y of State, <i>1980 General Election Canvass</i> .....	17
Ariz. Sec'y of State, <i>1992 General Election Canvass</i> .....	17
Ariz. Sec'y of State, <i>1980 Voter Registration</i> .....	17

Ariz. Sec’y of State, <i>1990 Voter Registration</i> .....	17
Ariz. Sec’y of State, <i>Historical Election Results &amp; Information</i> (last accessed December 5, 2020) .....	13
Ariz. Sec’y of State, <i>State of Arizona Official Canvass: 2000 General Election</i> .....	18
Ariz. Sec’y of State, <i>State of Arizona Official Canvass: 2020 General Election</i> .....	18
Ariz. Sec’y of State, <i>State of Arizona Registration Report: 2000 General Election</i> .....	17
Argument “For” Proposition 202, Arizona Initiative and Referendum Publicity Pamphlet General Election 1982 .....	13
Jaume Magre et al., <i>Moving to Suburbia? Effects of Residential Mobility on Community Engagement</i> , 53 <i>Urb. Stud.</i> 17 (2016).....	16
Matt A. Barreto et al., Online Voter Registration (OLVR) Systems in Arizona and Washington 82 (2010) .....	13, 14
<i>QuickFacts: Arizona</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (last accessed May 30, 2020) .....	18
Squire, P., Wolfinger, R., & Glass, D. (1987). Residential Mobility and Voter Turnout. <i>American Political Science</i>	

<i>Review</i> , 81(1), 45-65. doi:10.2307/1960778 .....	16
Troy Closson, <i>New Local Election Ordered in N.J. After Mail-In Voter Fraud Charges</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 19, 2020) .....	24
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts: Arizona</i> (last accessed December 5, 2020).....	12
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, PC80-1-B1, 1980 Census of Population U.S. Summary 1-124 tbl.61 (1983) .....	12, 17
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of Census, 1990 CP-1-4, 1990 Census of Population Arizona 1 tbl.1 (1992) .....	12, 17
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of Census, PHC-1-4, 2000 Census of Population Arizona 2 tbl.1 (2002) .....	12, 17
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of Census, CPH-1-4, 2010 Census of Population Arizona 2 tbl.1 (2012) .....	12, 18
